

14-4624

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, by
and through ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ACTAVIS plc, AND
FOREST LABORATORIES, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:14-07473)**

**BRIEF OF ANTITRUST ECONOMISTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

William H. Roberts, Esquire
Sheila Coombs Branyan, Esquire
Jeremy A. Rist, Esquire
Ann E. Querns, Esquire
BLANK ROME LLP
One Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-569-5500
Attorneys for Amici Curiae Antitrust Economists
Dated: January 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. MARKET FORCES AND PAYOR PURCHASING POWER ADEQUATELY PROTECT GENERIC COMPETITION, WITHOUT THE NEED FOR GOVERNMENT MARKET INTRUSION.	3
A. Regardless of Forest’s Proposed Plans, Namenda IR Will Remain on the Market and Will Face Generic Competition.....	4
1. Namenda IR tablets will be available through Foundation Care.	4
2. Forest’s agreement with Foundation Care imposes no limits on the availability of Namenda IR.....	5
B. Third-party Payors Have the Power to Shift Sales from Brand Drugs to Generics.....	7
1. Formularies and reimbursement coverage promote generic use.....	10
2. Third-party payors incentivize physicians and pharmacists to prescribe and dispense generic drugs	12
3. Third-party payors promote generic use through step therapy, therapeutic substitution, and prior authorization requirements.....	13
C. The District Court’s Focus on AB-rated Substitution is Misplaced.	14
1. Third-party payors can shift utilization to generics without AB-rated substitution.....	14

2.	Generic firms do not wait passively for AB-rated substitution.	15
II.	UNLESS PROMPTLY VACATED, THE INJUNCTION WILL CAUSE SIGNIFICANT ECONOMIC HARM.	17
A.	Forcing Forest to Produce Namenda IR after Its Natural Life cycle, and the Precedent Created, Undermine Incentives to Innovate in the Pharmaceutical Industry.	17
1.	Diminished protection will reduce incentives to innovate.	20
2.	Added costs of barriers to exit will reduce incentives to innovate.	21
3.	Insulating generics from competition with improved products will reduce incentives to innovate.	22
B.	Restrictions on “Terms and Conditions” are Price and Quantity Controls.	24
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....	20
<i>New York v. Actavis</i> , No. 14-7473 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Co. of N.J.</i> , 247 U.S. 32 (1918).....	20
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29 <i>et seq.</i>	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Intellectual Property and Antitrust Handbook</i> 36 (2007)	18
Academy of Managed Care Pharmacy, <i>Formulary Management</i> http://amcp.org/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=9298	10
Atlantic Information Services (AIS), Inc., <i>A Guide to Drug Cost Management Strategies</i> 329 (2d ed. 2004)	10
<i>Beyond Commodity Drugs: Strategic Diversification in the Genetics Industry</i> , in <i>Wiley Handbook of Current and Emerging Drug Therapies</i> 97 (2006).....	16
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan, <i>Physician Group Incentive Program 2012 Program Year: Increasing the Use of Generic Drugs Initiative 5</i> (2012), available at http://thephysicianalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/GDR_External_Initiative_Plan.pdf	13

CVS/Caremark, 2015 Formulary Drug Removals (July 31, 2014),
http://www.caremark.com/portal/asset/Formulary_Exclusion_Drug_List.pdf; Express Scripts, 2015 Preferred Drug List Exclusions (Aug. 1, 2014),
https://host1.medcohealth.com/art/open_enrollment/DrugListExclusionsAndAlternatives.pdf..... 11

CVS Fortifies Its Margins by Selling More Generic Drugs, Forbes (Aug. 7, 2013, 5:37 PM)
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/greatspeculations/2013/08/07/cvs-strengthens-margins-by-selling-more-generic-drugs/> 12

Ernst R. Berndt & Murray L. Aitken, *Brand Loyalty, Generic Entry, and Price Competition in Pharmaceuticals in the Quarter Century after the 1984 Waxman-Hatch Legislation*
Int. J. of the Economics of Business 177 (2011) 16

Health Strategies Consultancy LLC, The Kaiser Family Foundation, *Follow the Pill: Understanding the U.S. Commercial Pharmaceutical Supply Chain* 8 (2005),
<http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/follow-the-pill-understanding-the-u-s-commercial-pharmaceutical-supply-chain-report.pdf>..... 8, 9, 10, 25, 26

Jack Hoadley, The Kaiser Family Foundation, *Cost Containment Strategies for Prescription Drugs: Assessing the Evidence in the Literature* 69 (2005)
<http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/cost-containment-strategies-for-prescription-drugs-assessing-the-evidence-in-the-literature-report.pdf>..... 12

James Bessen & Michael Meurer, *Patent Failure: How Judges, Bureaucrats, and Lawyers Put Innovations at Risk* 106 (2008)..... 20, 25

James W. Hughes, Michael J. Moore, and Edward A. Snyder, *“Napsterizing” Pharmaceuticals: Access, Innovation, and Consumer Welfare*
 Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Res. Working Paper No. 9229 (2002)²¹ Janet Lundy, The Kaiser Family
<http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/3057-08.pdf>..... 9

John Carroll, <i>Will Therapeutic Interchange Be Put Off Limits by States?</i> , Managed Care (Jan. 2011) http://www.managedcaremag.com/archives/1101/1101.regulation.html	13
John E. Dicken, U.S. GAO, <i>Drug Pricing: Research on Savings from Generic Drug Use</i> 8 (2012) http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/588064.pdf	12
Kevin M. Murphy & Robert H. Topel, <i>The Value of Health and Longevity</i> J. Political Econ., 871 (2006).....	18
Lee Branstetter, Chirantan Chatterjee, and Matthew J. Higgins, <i>Starving (or Fattening) the Golden Goose?: Generic Entry and the Incentives for Early -Stage Pharmaceutical Innovation</i> , NBER Working Paper No. 20532 (2014)	23
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Industry-Specific Antitrust Policy for Innovation</i> , Stanford Law and Econ. Olin Working Paper No. 397 1 5-6 (2010) http://ssrn.com/abstract=1670197	21
<i>National Health Expenditure (NHE) Historical and Projections Dataset 1965-2021</i> , Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/nhe65-21.zip	9
Patricia M. Danzon & Sean Nicholson, <i>The Oxford Handbook of The Economics of the Biopharmaceutical Industry</i> 241 (2012).....	11
<i>Report to the President: Prescription Drug Coverage, Spending, Utilization, and Prices</i> , Department of Health & Human Services, Ch. 2 (2000) http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/drugstudy/chap02.htm	9
Sameer D. Saine, M.D. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effect of Medication Dosing Frequency on Adherence in Chronic Diseases</i> , Am. J. Managed Care 6, e27 (2009).....	19
Sara Calabro, <i>CAMPAIGNS: General education push helps Medco trumpet generics</i> , PR Week (January 6, 2003) http://www.prweekus.com/campaigns-general-education-push-helps-medco-trumpet-generics/article/46094/	12

The Kaiser Family Foundation and Health Research & Educational Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2012 Annual Survey 4</i> (2012) https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/03/8345-employer-health-benefits-annual-survey-full-report-0912.pdf	11
<i>Top 10 Pharmacy Benefit Management Companies and Market Share by Annual Prescription Volume, as of 2nd Quarter 2011</i> , Pharmacy Benefit Management Institute (2012) http://pbmi-com.web33.winsvr.net/PBMmarketshare2.asp	9, 10
United States Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Increased Competition from Generics Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (July 1998)	23
W. Kip Viscusi, Joseph E. Harrington, and John M. Vernon, <i>Economics of Regulation and Antitrust</i> 9 (2 ed. 2005)	24
